



**MARGAUX RESOURCES LTD.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE THREE AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED**  
**MARCH 31, 2019 AND 2018**  
**EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS**  
**(UNAUDITED)**

**Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)9(a)**, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim condensed financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Margaux Resources Ltd. (“Financial Statements”) as of March 31, 2019, have been compiled by management and approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

The Corporation’s independent auditors have not performed a review of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim condensed financial statements by an entity’s auditors.

**MARGAUX RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Statements of Financial Position**

<b>As at</b>	<b>March 31, 2019</b>	<b>September 30, 2018</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Cash	217,842	323,923
GST receivables	28,590	45,047
Prepays	46,013	41,693
Deposit	50,300	50,300
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b>	<b>342,745</b>	<b>460,963</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT</b>		
<b>PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Note 5)</b>	<b>152,210</b>	<b>169,561</b>
<b>EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Note 6)</b>	<b>2,106,866</b>	<b>1,886,608</b>
<b>TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>	<b>2,259,076</b>	<b>2,056,169</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>2,601,821</b>	<b>2,517,132</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Trade and other payables	146,499	305,265
Flow-through share liability (Note 7)	-	39,133
Note Payable (Note 8)	211,050	-
<b>TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>	<b>357,549</b>	<b>344,398</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>SHARE CAPITAL (Note 7)</b>	<b>14,458,741</b>	<b>15,874,073</b>
<b>CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS</b>	<b>8,431,521</b>	<b>5,996,645</b>
<b>DEFICIT</b>	<b>(20,645,990)</b>	<b>(19,697,984)</b>
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>2,244,272</b>	<b>2,172,734</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>2,601,821</b>	<b>2,517,132</b>

GOING CONCERN (Note 2)

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Note 12)

Approved by the Board of Directors:

“H. Tyler Rice”

H. Tyler Rice, Director

“James Letwin”

James Letwin, Director

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.*

## MARGAUX RESOURCES LTD.

### Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

	<i>Three months</i>		<i>Six months</i>	
	<b>March 31, 2019</b>	March 31, 2018	<b>March 31, 2019</b>	March 31, 2018
<b>Expenses</b>				
Operating	<b>20,711</b>	25,516	<b>40,102</b>	301,395
General and administrative (Note 10)	<b>234,985</b>	428,012	<b>486,409</b>	784,042
Share-based payments (Note 7)	<b>37,331</b>	68,399	<b>74,662</b>	137,570
Depreciation and depletion (Note 5)	<b>8,676</b>	9,219	<b>17,351</b>	18,213
Foreign exchange gain/loss	-	(123)	-	1,302
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>301,703</b>	531,023	<b>618,524</b>	1,242,522
Flow through share premium (Note 7)	-	(75,971)	<b>(39,133)</b>	(94,268)
Impairment of assets (Note 6)	<b>368,615</b>	-	<b>368,615</b>	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	<b>670,318</b>	455,052	<b>948,006</b>	1,148,254
Weighted average number of shares	<b>75,080,867</b>	49,060,605	<b>72,918,559</b>	45,169,087
Basic and diluted loss per common share	<b>(0.01)</b>	(0.01)	<b>(0.01)</b>	(0.02)

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.*

**MARGAUX RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Statements Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

		Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	Note	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at, September 30, 2018		15,874,073	5,996,645	(19,697,984)	2,172,734
Net loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	(948,006)	(948,006)
Common shares issued, net costs	7	541,105	-	-	541,105
Warrants issued	7	185,744	-	-	185,744
Warrants expired	7	(2,372,431)	2,372,431	-	-
Property option payments	7	40,250	(19,315)	-	20,935
Share-based payments	7	-	74,662	-	74,662
Capitalized share-based payments	7	-	7,098	-	7,098
Shares to be issued	7	190,000	-	-	190,000
Balance as at, March 31, 2019	7	14,458,741	8,431,521	(20,645,990)	2,244,272

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.*

**MARGAUX RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Statements of Cash Flows**

	<u>Three Months</u>		<u>Six Months</u>	
	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	March 31, 2018	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	March 31, 2018
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Net loss	<b>(670,318)</b>	(455,052)	<b>(948,006)</b>	(1,148,254)
Items not affecting cash:				
Share-based payments	<b>37,331</b>	68,399	<b>74,662</b>	137,570
Depreciation and depletion (Note 5)	<b>8,676</b>	9,219	<b>17,351</b>	18,213
Impairment of assets	<b>368,613</b>		<b>368,613</b>	-
Interest on note payable	<b>1,050</b>		<b>1,050</b>	-
Flow-through share premium	-	(75,971)	<b>(39,133)</b>	(94,268)
Foreign exchange	-	(123)	-	1,302
Change in non-cash working capital				
Trade and other receivables	<b>4,531</b>	39,303	<b>16,457</b>	(103,708)
Prepays	<b>(12,753)</b>	4,783	<b>(4,320)</b>	38,673
Deposits	-	-	-	(17,750)
Trade and other payables	<b>8,751</b>	(88,341)	<b>(158,767)</b>	(269,149)
<b>Net cash used in operating Activities</b>	<b>(254,119)</b>	(497,783)	<b>(672,093)</b>	(1,437,371)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Proceeds from share and warrant issuance, net of costs	-	-	<b>726,849</b>	3,065,552
Proceeds from note payables	<b>210,000</b>	-	<b>210,000</b>	-
Deferred proceeds for shares (Note 6)	<b>190,000</b>	-	<b>190,000</b>	-
<b>Net cash generated from financing activities</b>	<b>400,000</b>	-	<b>1,126,849</b>	3,065,552
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Property and equipment	-	(1,999)	-	(21,572)
Exploration and evaluation	<b>(291,782)</b>	(571,387)	<b>(560,837)</b>	(1,242,784)
<b>Net cash generated (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(291,782)</b>	(573,386)	<b>(560,837)</b>	(1,264,356)
<b>Effect of foreign exchange on cash</b>	-	123	-	(1,302)
<b>(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>(145,901)</b>	(1,071,046)	<b>(106,081)</b>	362,523
<b>CASH – BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	<b>363,743</b>	2,457,956	<b>323,923</b>	1,024,387
<b>CASH – END OF PERIOD</b>	<b>217,842</b>	1,386,910	<b>217,842</b>	1,386,910

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.*

## 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Margaux Resources Ltd. (the “Corporation” or “Margaux”) was incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act on August 5, 2009 and was a Capital Pool Company under Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSX-V”). In January 2011, the Corporation completed an initial public offering (“IPO”) and currently trades on the TSX-V and the OTCQB Venture Market under the trading symbols “MRL” and “MARFF” respectively. The registered address of the Corporation is 15<sup>th</sup> Floor, Bankers Court, 850 – 2<sup>nd</sup> St. SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0R8.

The Corporation is a mineral acquisition and exploration company focused on gold exploration within British Columbia. The Corporation has two important assets, the Cassiar Gold Project and the Sheep Creek Gold District. Both are orogenic gold projects.

## 2. GOING CONCERN

These Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which contemplates the realization of assets and the payment of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. Should the Corporation be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they become due.

The Corporation is in the process of acquiring and exploring mineral properties in British Columbia. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon:

- the existence of economically recoverable reserves;
- the ability of the Corporation to obtain financing in order to secure and maintain title and beneficial interest in its properties;
- the ability to complete the development of the properties; and,
- the ability to achieve future profitable production from the properties or obtain proceeds from the sale of properties.

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019, the Corporation terminated the option agreements on the Jersey-Emerald property, Ore Hill Property, Aspenex Property and Canex Property. All associated exploration and evaluation costs have been written off and impaired. Going forward, the Corporation will continue gold and zinc exploration at target identified on properties that have been amassed outside of the optioned impaired properties (note 6).

Certain conditions exist that may cast significant doubt on the validity of this assumption. The Corporation incurred a net loss of \$670,318 and \$948,006 for the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019 (2018 - \$455,052 and \$1,148,254) and had negative cash flows from operating activities of \$254,119 and \$672,093 (2018 – \$497,783 and \$1,437,371). These Financial Statements do not reflect the adjustments or reclassification of assets and liabilities which would be necessary if the Corporation were unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liabilities in other than the normal course of business and potentially at amounts materially different from those recorded in these financial statements. The Corporation intends to raise the required funds through the issuance of equity, by securing strategic partners or assuming debt.

## 3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These Financial Statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. These Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Company's functional currency. In preparing these Financial Statements, the accounting policies, methods of computation and significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and key sources of estimation of uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2018.

The disclosures herein are incremental to those included with the audited annual financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2018 and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2018.

These Financial Statements were authorized for issue by the board of directors on May 28, 2019

#### 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These Financial Statements follow the same accounting principles and methods of application as those disclosed in note 4 of the Corporation's annual Financial Statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2018, with the exception of 'Leases' policy which is amended below.

##### IFRS 16 – Leases

Effective January 1, 2019, the Corporation adopted IFRS 16 – Leases (IFRS 16) using the modified retrospective approach. IFRS 16 requires entities to recognize asset and lease obligation on the balance sheet. For lessees, IFRS 16 removes the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases, effectively treating all leases as finance leases. Certain short-term leases (less than 12 months) and leases of low-value assets are exempt from the requirements and may continue to be treated as operating leases. Lessors will continue with a dual lease classification model. Classification will determine how and when a lessor will recognize lease revenue and what assets would be recorded. The Company has lease obligations that expire within 12 month and are therefore exempt from this requirement. As a result, the adoption of this standard had no effect on the Company's Financial Statements.

#### 5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	<b>Computers, Equipment &amp; Vehicles \$</b>
<b>Cost</b>	
Balance as at September 30, 2018	260,286
Additions	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>260,286</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>	
Balance as at September 30, 2018	90,725
Charge for the year	17,351
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>108,076</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	
September 30, 2018	169,561
<b>March 31, 2019</b>	<b>152,210</b>



## 6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Jackpot Project	Sheep Creek Gold District	Tungsten Tailings Project	Old Timer Project	Cassiar Gold Project	Total
<b>Balance at September 30, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 500,135</b>	<b>\$ 1,193,563</b>	<b>\$ 192,910</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,886,608</b>
Cash option payments	60,000	160,000	-	5,000	-	225,000
Share option payments	3,481	15,710	-	1,746	-	20,937
Exploration costs	104,381	147,840	-	28,601	\$ 62,114	342,936
Impairment	(175,705)	-	(192,910)	-	-	(368,615)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 492,294</b>	<b>\$ 1,517,112</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 35,347</b>	<b>\$ 62,114</b>	<b>\$ 2,106,866</b>

Exploration and Evaluation (“E&E”) assets consist of costs expended on the Corporation’s projects which are pending determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability.

### Jersey Emerald Property

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019, the Corporation terminated the Jersey-Emerald Option Agreement. As a result, management impaired the full value of the Jersey-Emerald asset in the amount of \$6,064,657. The \$200,000 in prepaid royalty and \$25,700 of deposits made on the Jersey-Emerald were also impaired for an aggregate total of \$6,290,357 which was reflected on the Corporation’s annual financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2018.

### Jackpot Project (formerly Kootenay Arc Zinc Project)

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019, the Corporation paid \$60,000 (2018 - \$30,000) cash in option payments and issued 150,000 shares (2018 – 50,000). The shares were valued at \$5,250 less a discount of \$1,769 (2017 - \$43,500 less a discount of \$9,489) which has been applied due a resale restriction on the shares (note 7).

The Corporation incurred \$104,381 of E&E costs on the property during the three and six-month periods ended (2018 - \$82,974) relating to exploration activity.

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019, the Corporation terminated the Ore Hill Option Agreement and Aspenex Purchase Agreement. As a result, management impaired the full value of the Ore Hill asset in the amount of \$101,280 and the full value of the Aspenex asset of \$74,425 for a total of \$175,705.

The Jackpot Project now consists of only the Jackpot Property.

### Sheep Creek Gold District

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019, the Corporation paid \$160,000 (2018 - \$55,000) cash in option payments and issued 450,000 shares (2018 – 150,000). The shares were valued \$31,500 less a discount of \$15,790 (2018 – 42,750 less a discount of \$6,633) which has been applied due to a resale restriction on the shares (note 7).

The Corporation incurred \$147,840 of E&E costs on the Sheep Creek Gold District during the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019 (2018 - \$380,969) relating to exploration activity.

### Tungsten Tailings Project

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019, the Corporation terminated the CANEX Option Agreement it signed on January 19, 2017. As a result, management impaired the full value of the CANEX asset in the amount of \$192,910.

### Old Timer Project

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation signed a letter of intent (“LOI”) with a third party to option the Old Timer gold property, near Salmo in southern British Columbia. Terms of the Option Agreement include staged payments totalling \$50,000 and 500,000 common shares (“Shares”) of the Corporation over a 4-year period, for the Corporation to acquire a 100% interest in the Property.

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019 the Corporation paid \$5,000 cash in option payments and issued 50,000 shares. The shares were valued at \$3,500 less a discount of \$1,754 which has been applied to a resale restriction on the shares (note 7). The Corporation incurred \$28,601 of E&E costs on the Old Timer Project relating to exploration activity during the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019.

### Cassiar Gold Project

On March 25, 2019 the Corporation executed a definitive agreement with Wildsky Resources Inc. for an option to acquire a 100% interest in the Cassiar Gold Project (“Cassiar Gold Option Agreement”) by way of an all-share agreement. Terms of the definitive agreement can be found on the Corporations Management Discussion and Analysis for the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019.

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019, the Corporation incurred \$62,114 of E&E costs on the Cassiar Gold Project. These costs were mostly related to the Geological assessments of the property prior to signing the definitive agreement.

## 7. SHARE CAPITAL, WARRANT RESERVE AND STOCK OPTIONS

### **Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares

The common shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors are authorized to fix the number of shares in each series and to determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions, and conditions attached to the shares of each series. No preferred shares have been issued by the Corporation.

	Number of common shares	Share capital
Balance at September 30, 2018	61,718,201	\$12,897,443
Shares issued (a)(b)	13,212,666	792,648
Share option payments (c)(d)(e)	650,000	40,250
Share issue costs		(65,799)
Warrant Allocation		(185,744)
Shares to be issued (f)		190,000
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>75,580,867</b>	<b>\$13,668,798</b>

### **Warrants**

	Number of warrants	Share capital
Balance at September 30, 2018	14,068,627	2,976,630
Warrants issued (b)	10,583,100	185,744
Warrants expired	(10,449,823)	(2,372,431)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>14,201,904</b>	<b>\$789,943</b>

Total share capital at September 30, 2018	\$15,874,073
<b>Total share capital at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$14,458,741</b>

- (a) On October 16, 2018, the Corporation closed on a non-brokered private placement of 7,033,100 units of the Corporation at a purchase price of \$0.08 per unit and 2,379,566 common shares issued on a “CEE flow-through” basis at a purchase price of \$0.10 per unit for total proceeds of \$800,605 (\$316,957 was received in the year ended September 30, 2018). Each unit consists of one common share of the Corporation and one common share purchase warrant in the Corporation. Each whole warrant will be exercisable by the holder at a price of \$0.15 per warrant for a period of two years from October 16, 2018 subject to accelerated expiry, if the 20-day Volume Weighted Average Price of the Common Shares on the TSX Venture Exchange exceeds \$0.20 per share.
- (b) On December 5, 2018, the Corporation closed on a non-brokered private placement of 3,550,000 units of the Corporation at a purchase price of \$0.08 per unit and 250,000 common shares issued on a “CEE flow-through” basis at a purchase price of \$0.10 per unit for total proceeds of \$309,000. Each unit consists of one common share of the Corporation and one common share purchase warrant in the Corporation. Each whole warrant will be exercisable by the holder at a price of \$0.15 per warrant for a period of two years from December 5, 2018 subject to accelerated expiry, if the 20-day Volume Weighted Average Price of the Common Shares on the TSX Venture Exchange exceeds \$0.20 per share.

As part of the non-flow through units issued on October 16, 2018 and December 5, 2018 subscribers received one warrant per unit purchased. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Corporation at a price of \$0.15 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing. All warrants vest immediately. A value of \$185,744 has been attributed to the warrants issued based on the Black-Scholes pricing model and has been credited to warrants within shareholders’ equity. The fair value of these warrants were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the date of grant and using the following assumptions:

Risk-free rate	1.91% – 2.33%
Weighted-average life	2 years
Dividend yield	nil
Annualized Volatility	96% - 105%
Weighted-average fair value	\$0.01 - \$0.02
Expected Life	2 years

- (c) On December 1, 2018, the Corporation issued 150,000 common shares valued at a market price of \$0.04 per common share as per the Jackpot/Oxide Property option agreement signed on October 12, 2016. The shares carry a resale restriction that expire on April 1, 2019.
- (d) On February 6, 2019, the Corporation issued 450,000 common shares valued at a market price of \$0.07 per common shares as per the Bayonne and Sheep Creek Property option agreement signed on December 23, 2016. The shares carry a resale restriction that expire on June 6, 2019.
- (e) On February 6, 2019, the Corporation issued 50,000 common shares valued at a market price of \$0.07 per common shares as per the Old Timer option agreement signed on December 23, 2016 and as per TSX-V approval received on February 6, 2019. The shares carry a resale restriction that expire on June 6, 2019.
- (f) As at March 31, 2019, an aggregate \$190,000 was raised on financings which closed subsequent to year end (see Subsequent Events).

#### **Flow-through shares**

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019, the Corporation raised \$262,957 on a CEE flow-through share basis and was required to incur a net total of \$262,957 of qualifying expenditures to renounce the tax deductions to investors. As at March 31, 2019, all of the qualifying expenditures were incurred.

### Stock option plan

The Corporation has adopted an incentive stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V (the "Stock Option Plan") which provides that the Board of Directors of the Corporation may from time to time, at its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Corporation non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the issued and outstanding common shares exercisable for the period of up to ten (10) years. In addition, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one consultant will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. The Board of Directors determines the price per common share and the number of common shares which may be allocated to each director, officer, employee and consultant and all other terms and conditions of the option, subject to the rules of TSX-V.

All options expire in five years and vest one-third immediately and one-third on the first and second anniversaries on the grant date respectively.

A summary of the Corporation's stock option plan activity is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding at September 30, 2018	5,743,333	\$0.24
Forfeited	(358,333)	\$0.21
Expired	(900,000)	\$0.10
<b>Exercisable as at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>3,079,994</b>	<b>\$0.27</b>
<b>Outstanding at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>4,485,000</b>	<b>\$0.24</b>

No options were issued during the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019. At March 31, 2019, the weighted-average life of the options outstanding was 2.55 years (2018 – 3.3 years).

Share-based payments expense of \$37,331 and \$74,662 for the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019 (2018 – \$68,399 and \$137,570) was recognized based on the estimated fair value of the options on the grant date in accordance with the fair value method of accounting for share-based payments and recorded over the vesting period of the options. Share-based payments of \$3,549 and \$7,098 for the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019 (2018 - \$6,344 and 12,688) were capitalized to E&E.

### 8. NOTE PAYABLE

On March 1, 2019, the Corporation issued a demand promissory note ("Note") to an arm's length third party. Pursuant to the Note, the Corporation borrowed \$210,000. The Note bears interest at a rate of 6% per annum, calculated monthly, payable on the last day of every month. Interest of \$1,050 has been accrued as of March 31, 2019. The Note does not have fixed repayment terms, and is due on demand.

## 9. SHORT-TERM LEASES

The Corporation has the following leases that expire within 12 months and are therefore classified as short-term operating leases.

(a) Vehicle Operating Leases

The Corporation has a lease for a vehicle which expires October 2019. The following is a schedule, by year, of the future minimum lease payments under the operating lease agreements:

2019 - \$5,093  
2020 - \$849

(b) Office Lease

The Corporation has a lease for office space which expires November 2019. The following is a schedule, by year, of the future minimum lease payments under the lease agreements:

2019 - \$12,250  
2020 - \$3,500

## 10. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

General and administrative details for the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019:

	<b>3 Months</b>		<b>6 Months</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Consulting	\$ 143,317	\$ 160,716	\$ 291,680	\$ 275,128
Travel & Meals	13,399	18,940	26,899	67,745
Office & Administrative	7,840	13,438	13,742	35,220
Marketing	44,896	198,166	80,417	309,368
Professional Fees	25,533	36,752	73,671	96,581
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 234,985</b>	<b>\$ 428,012</b>	<b>\$ 486,409</b>	<b>\$ 784,042</b>

## 11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Except as disclosed elsewhere, all related party transactions are in the normal course of operations.

As at March 31, 2019, the Corporation had an amount of \$42,626 (2018 - \$5,318) due to directors and officers included in trade and other payables.

During the three and six-month periods ended March 31, 2019 the Corporation paid \$37,500 and \$75,000 (2018 - \$35,000 and \$66,000) to an officer for compensation as Vice President Exploration of the Corporation. The total amounts have been capitalized to the mineral property as exploration cost.

The Corporation also incurred professional services in the amount of \$nil (2018 - \$6,250 and \$25,000) provided by a Company controlled by a director of the Corporation. These fees have been reflected in general and administrative expenses.

The Corporation purchased vehicles in the amount of \$nil (2018 - \$10,250) from a director and officer of the Corporation. These amounts were capitalized to Property and Equipment on the statement of financial position.

An aggregate of \$17,500 and \$37,500 (2018 - \$26,250 and \$33,750) in consulting fees was paid to a corporation owned by an officer of the Corporation for compensation as CFO.

An aggregate of \$60,000 and \$122,500 (2018 - \$62,500 and \$115,000) in consulting fees were paid to a corporation owned by a director and officer of the Corporation for compensation as CEO of the Corporation. Costs associated with various administrative support costs of \$nil and \$235 (2018 - \$1,278 and \$14,075) was reimbursed to a director and officer of the Corporation and was recorded in general and administrative expenses on the net loss and comprehensive loss.

### Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the year were as follows:

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Short-term compensation	<b>235,000</b>	214,750
Share-based payments	<b>74,662</b>	137,570
Capitalized share-based payments	<b>7,098</b>	12,688
Total	<b>316,760</b>	365,008

## 12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 15, 2019, the Corporation closed on a non-brokered private placement of 2,3750,000 units of the Corporation at a purchase price of \$0.08 per unit and 3,000,000 Flow-Through units at a purchase price of \$0.10 per unit for total proceeds of \$490,000. Each unit consists of one common share of the Corporation and one common share purchase warrant in the Corporation. Each flow-through unit consisted of one common share issued on a "CEE flow-through" basis pursuant to the Income Tax Act (Canada) and one-half of one Warrant. Each whole warrant will be exercisable by the holder at a price of \$0.12 per warrant for a period of two years from December 5, 2018 subject to accelerated expiry, if the 20-day Volume Weighted Average Price of the Common Shares on the TSX Venture Exchange exceeds \$0.20 per share.

On May 14, 2019, the Corporation announced non-brokered private placement, up to:

- 14,285,714 units ("Units") of the Corporation at a price of \$0.07 per Unit; and
- 18,750,000 flow-through units ("Flow-Through Units") of the Corporation at a price of \$0.08 per Flow-Through Unit, for aggregate gross proceeds of up to \$2.5 Million (the "Offering").

Each Unit will consist of one common share in the capital of the Corporation ("Common Share") and one Common Share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each Flow-Through Unit will consist of one Common Share issued on a "CEE flow-through" basis pursuant to the Income Tax Act (Canada) and one Warrant. Each Warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one Common Share (each a "Warrant Share") at an exercise price of \$0.12 per Warrant Share until 4:30 pm (Mountain Standard time) on that date that is 24 months from the closing date of the Offering, (the "Expiry Time") subject to accelerated expiry, if the 20-day Volume Weighted Average Price of the Common Shares on the TSXV exceeds \$0.20 per Common Share.